

Portland General Electric Company Legal Department 121 SW Salmon Street • 1WTC1301 • Portland, OR 97204 Phone 503-464-7822 • Fax 503-464-2200 portlandgeneral.com Loretta I. Mabinton Associate General Counsel loretta.mabinton@pgn.com

September 16, 2021

Via Electronic Filing

Public Utility Commission of Oregon Attention: Filing Center 201 High Street Southeast, Suite 100 Post Office Box 1088 Salem, Oregon 97308-1088

Re: UE 395 – In the Matter of Portland General Electric Company, 2020 Annual Power Cost Variance Mechanism

Dear Filing Center:

Enclosed for filing in the above-mentioned docket is Portland General Electric Company's Motion to Suspend Procedural Schedule, *with Expedited Consideration Requested*. This document is being filed by electronic mail with the Filing Center.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me.

Sincerely,

oute Manton

Loretta Mabinton Associate General Counsel

LM:dm Enclosures

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

UE 395

In the Matter of

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY,

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY'S MOTION TO SUSPEND PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

2020 Annual Power Cost Variance Mechanism. *Expedited Consideration Requested*

Pursuant to OAR 860-001-0420, Portland General Electric Company ("PGE"), on behalf of the parties in this docket, hereby moves the Administrative Law Judge for an order suspending the remainder of the procedural schedule in this docket.

The parties to this docket, PGE, Staff of the Public Utility Commission of Oregon (Staff), the Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon (CUB), and the Alliance of Western Energy Consumers (AWEC) held settlement discussions on September 10, 2021. The parties reached an agreement settling all issues in this docket. The parties are in the process of drafting a stipulation and supporting joint testimony to be submitted to the Commission.

Under the procedural schedule in this docket, Staff and Intervenor Reply Testimony is due on September 23rd, 2021. PGE therefore requests expedited consideration of this motion. All parties to this docket support this motion.

DATED this 16th day of September, 2021.

Respectfully submitted,

Loretta I. Mabinton, OSB #020710 Portland General Electric Company 121 SW Salmon Street, 1WTC1301 Portland, Oregon 97204 (503) 464-7822 (Phone) Email: loretta.mabinton@pgn.com